Introduced by Council President at the request of the Mayor:

2

1

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

1213

14

15

16

1718

19

20

21

2223

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

ORDINANCE 2020-203-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A ROADWAY TRANSFER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) TRANSFERRING FROM THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM TO THE CITY A RIGHT-OF-KNOWN ROAD 109/UNIVERSITY WAY AS STATE BOULEVARD (ROADWAY ID 72110000) (THE "ROADWAY") RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE OPERATION, AND THE MAINTENANCE, AND REPAIR OF THE ROADWAY; PROVIDING FOR RECORDING OF EXISTING RIGHTS-OF-WAY MAPS IN THE PUBLIC LAND RECORDS BY THE CITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Roadway Transfer Agreement Approved. is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, the Roadway Transfer Agreement between State Florida Department of Transportation and the City of Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida (the "Agreement"), substantially the same form attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**. FDOT owns a certain right-of-way located within the corporate limits of the City and known as State Road 109/University Boulevard (Roadway ID 72110000) (the "Roadway"), commencing at milepost extending to milepost 2.266, as more particularly shown on the concept map attached to the Agreement as Exhibit A, and the right-of-way maps attached to the Agreement as Exhibit B. The Agreement transfers from the State Highway System to the City of Jacksonville the Roadway and the responsibility for the operation, maintenance, and repair of the Roadway, including the actual roadbed, together with the right-of-way and all bridges, railroad crossings, curbs, culverts, drainage structures, sidewalks, bike paths, traffic control devices, utilities, street lights, overhead truss signs, and other improvements located within the Roadway. Upon completion of the transfer, the City shall own, operate, maintain, and repair the Roadway and all improvements therein. The Agreement also provides for the recording of existing rights-of-way maps in the public land records by the City.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

/s/ James R. McCain, Jr.

- 21 Office of General Counsel
- 22 Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
- 23 GC-#1349917-v1-03 09 20 RoadwayTransfer FDOT SR109 CA.docx